Meeting Date: 05/17/11
ACTION TYPE OF ITEM
O Approved Recommendation (@ Info/Consent

O Ord. No(s). O Report
O Res. No(s). O Public Hearing (Info/consent)

O Other "El Other

Prepared By: Anthony Emmert, Water Resources Manﬁr& Agenda Item No. : -?
Reviewed By: City Mamge%ﬁ _,;lty Attorney Finance M/ Public Works

\J ~
DATE: May 9, 2011
TO: City Council :
AT~
FROM: Rob Roshanian, Interim Public Works Director
Public Works

SUBJECT: Second Amendment to Agreement No. 4758-09-PW with King Lee Technologies
for Supply and Delivery of Antiscalant to the Water Campus

RECOMMENDATION

That City Council approve and authorize the Mayor to execute a Second Amendment to the Agreement -
with King Lee Technologies for Supply and Delivery of Antiscalant to the Water Campus to increase
the amount from $198,200 by $110,787 for a total of $308,987 and to extend the expiration date to

April 6, 2012 (Agreement No. 4218-07-PW).

DISCUSSION

On February 9, 2009, the City’s Purchasing Division and Water Resources Division sent out a
competitive Request for Bid (RFB) for chemical supply and delivery of antiscalant, used in the reverse
osmosis treatment process at the Water Campus Desalter Facility. The RFB was distributed to three (3)
regional chemical supply companies, with a closing bid date of March 12, 2009. Out of the three (3)
vendors, only King Lee Technologies submitted a bid for antiscalant. Therefore, the City awarded the
contract to King Lee Technologies. The original Agreement was from April 7, 2009, through April 6,
2010, with the option for three (3) additional one (1) year periods. The First Amendment to the
Agreement increased the value by $98,100 to $198,200 and extended the expiration date to April 6,
2011. The proposed Second Amendment would increase the value by $110,787 to a total of $308,987,
and extend the expiration date to April 6, 2012. Although the antiscalant unit cost will remain the
same, the planned approximately 30% increase in Desalter production will require a greater quantity of

chemical for the upcoming fiscal year.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Recommended Budget has sufficient funds in Account No. 601-6001 to
cover the cost of the Second Amendment.

Attachment #1:- Second Amendment to Agreement No. 4758-09-PW



Agreement No. 4758-

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR TRADE SERVICES

This Second Amendment (“Second Amendment”) to the Agreement for Trade

09-PW

Services (“Agreement”) is made and entered into in the County of Ventura, State of California,

this 17th day of May, 2011, by and between the City of Oxnard, a municipal corporation
(“City”), and King Lee Technologies (“Vendor”). This Second Amendment amends the

Agreement entered into on April 7, 2009, by City and Vendor. The Agreement previously has

been amended on April 1, 2010, by a First Amendment.

City and Vendor agree as follows:

1. Insection 3 of the Agreement, the expiration date “April 6, 2011” is deleted and

replaced with the date “April 6, 2012.”

2. Insection 4 of the agreement the figure “$198,200” is deleted and replaced with

the figure “$308,987.”

3. Asso amended, the Agreement remains in full force and effect.

CITY OF OXNARD Vw
) 4

Dr. Thomas E. Holden, Mayor Chris W. Belli, Marketing & Sales

North America, King Lee Technologies

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:
Daniel Martinez, City Clerk Jamed-Catn eronq?ds‘ﬁ Manager
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: APPROVED AS JO FORM:

Rob Roshanian, Interim Public Works Director Alan'Molmberg, City Attgrney

(e

APPROVED AS TQ CONTENT:

gl £
v 2

Anthony Emmert, Water Resources Manager Edmund F&'S(&f(lo City Manager

ATTACHMENT

PAGE

ST

—J__OF |\

e ——



